ETAS ID: TM795409

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dermacare LLC		03/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, National Association
Street Address:	222 South Riverside Plaza
Internal Address:	Floor 31, MD-GRVR1A
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6475389	RX.ME
Registration Number:	6158910	CHEW IT AND DO IT!
Registration Number:	5806588	BLUECHEW
Registration Number:	5063793	TREAT YOUR SKIN WITH A SELFIE
Registration Number:	6891819	HAVE BETTER SEX
Serial Number:	90605519	CHEW.COM
Serial Number:	90605527	CHEW
Serial Number:	97204568	1PILL
Serial Number:	97204570	1PILL
Serial Number:	97212656	TPILL
Serial Number:	97571560	ONLYLABS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900758483

**Fax Number:** 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-667-7937

**Email:** ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008007 FRAME: 0001

OP \$290.00 6475389

Address Line 1: 260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Address Line 2: Attention: P. Zacharias, Esq.
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penny Zacharias

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Penny ZachariasSIGNATURE:/s/ Penny ZachariasDATE SIGNED:03/17/2023

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page1.tif source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page2.tif source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page3.tif source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page4.tif source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page5.tif source=Dermacare USPTO Trademarks#page6.tif

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated as of March 16, 2023

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 16, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as identified on the signature pages hereto) and the Lender (as identified on the signature pages hereto), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule A to the Lender.

The Grantor and the Lender each hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

170166072\_3

Very truly yours,

**DERMACARE LLC**, as Grantor

Name: Alexandar Jovanovich, MD

Title: Authorized Person

JURISDICTION OF FORMATION OF

GRANTOR: Illinois

Acknowledged and accepted:

FIFTH THIRD BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender

By: \_

Name: Eugene Schiller Title: Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (DERMACARE)

4

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Registered RX.ME  Registered AND DO IT!  Registered BLUECHEW  Registered TREAT  Be YOUR SKIN	Trademark Image	Owner	Country	Class and Good/Services	Status	Mark	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Dermacare US 44 Int.: Telemedicine Services; Concierge medicine services where the LLC based health care information services; Providing health information services; Dermacare US 44 Int.: Health counseling; Internetbased health care information services; Providing health information services; Providing health information  Dermacare US 44 Int.: Cosmetic skin Registered (To are services; Medical Be YOUR SKIN Services)	RX.ME	Dermacare LLC	US	42 Int.: Providing a web site featuring technology enabling patients and physicians to access resources in clinical medicine	Registered	RX.ME	90330258	11/19/2020	6,475,389	09/07/2021
Dermacare US 44 Int.: Health LLC based health care based health care information services; Providing health information  Dermacare US 44 Int.: Health counseling; Internet- based health care information services; Providing health information  Dermacare US 44 Int.: Cosmetic skin care services; Abandoned  TREAT Services Abandoned  CHEW IT AND DO IT!  BUS 44 Int.: Cosmetic skin Registered FREAT Skin care services Abandoned				44 Int.: Telemedicine Services; Concierge medicine services						
Dermacare US 44 Int.: Health LLC counseling; Internet- based health care information services; Providing health information  Dermacare US 44 Int.: Cosmetic skin Registered (To care services; Medical Be yOUR SKIN	CHEW IT AND DO IT!	Dermacare LLC	US	44 Int.: Health counseling; Internet-based health care information services; Providing health information	Registered	CHEW IT AND DO IT!	88245472	12/30/2018	6,158,910	09/22/2020
Dermacare US 44 Int.: Cosmetic skin Registered (To tare services; Medical and the skin care services Abandoned)  LLC skin care services Abandoned YOUR SKIN	BLUECHEW	Dermacare LLC	US	44 Int.: Health counseling; Internet- based health care information services; Providing health information	Registered	BLUECHEW	88245475	12/30/2018	5,806,588	07/16/2019
F	reat Your Skin With a. Selfie	Dermacare LLC	US	44 Int.: Cosmetic skin care services; Medical skin care services	Registered (To Be Abandoned)	TREAT YOUR SKIN	86937295	03/11/2016	5,063,793	10/18/2016

**REEL: 008007 FRAME: 0006** 

TRADEMARK

5

HAVE BETTER SEX	CHEW	CHEW.COM	
Dermacare LLC	Dermacare LLC	Dermacare LLC	
US	Sn	US	
44 Int.: Health counseling for obtaining prescription medications; Internetbased health care	44 Int.: Non- veterinary human health counseling; internet-based non- veterinary human health care information services; providing non- veterinary human health information; and all of the above for obtaining preparations for use in the treatment of erectile dysfunction, promoting men's health and sexual activity	44 Int.: Non- veterinary human health counseling; internet-based non- veterinary human health care information services; providing non- veterinary human health information; and all of the above for obtaining preparations for use in the treatment of erectile dysfunction, promoting men's health and sexual activity	
Registered	Registered / Under Examination	Registered / Under Examination	
HAVE BETTER SEX	CHEW	CHEW.COM	WITH A SELFIE
90495697	90605527	90605519	
01/28/2021	03/26/2021	03/26/2021	
6,891,819	N/A	N/A	
11/08/2022	N/A	N/A	

ONLYLABS	TPILL	1714 B	(1) PILL	
Dermacare LLC	Dermacare LLC	Dermacare LLC	Dermacare LLC	
US	US	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	US	
44 Int.: Medical blood testing services	44 Int.: Health counseling; Internet- based health care information services; Providing health information	05 Int.: Vitamins; Dietary supplements; Nutritional supplements	44 Int.: Health counseling; Internet-based health care information services; Providing health information	information services related to providing information about obtaining prescription medications
Published for Opposition	Published for Opposition	Published for Opposition	Published for Opposition	
ONLY LABS	TPILL	IPILL	IPILL	
97571560	97212656	97204570	97204568	
08/30/2022	01/11/2022	01/05/2022	01/05/2022	
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/17/2023 REEL: 008007 FRAME: 0008